March 13, 2023

Global Markets Research
Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps) ® US Treasuries rallied last Friday on flight-to-safety, as the
2-yr UST 4.59 -28 shutdown of Silicon Valley Bank (SVB) reverberated across US
5-yr UST 3.97 -23 financial markets. The curve shifted sharply lower and steepened
10-yr UST 3.70 21 as overall benchmark yields fell between 14-28bps across notching
30-yr UST 3.71 -14 one-day declines not seen since the global financial crisis. The

benchmark UST 2Y yield plunged 28bps lower to 4.59% whilst

the much-watched UST 10Y rallied with yields ending 21bps
Tenure  Closing (%) Chg (bps) C'c(’;)i)”g Chg (bps) lower 3.70%. Voltility that caused gyrations in USTs has surfaced
following hawkish comments earlier by Fed Chair Powell, along

3-yr 3.47 ¥ -6 3.44 -4 . . . N

5eyr 357 3 s 360 9 with a mixed February jobs report and SVB'’s failure. Save-haven
T 3.89 o 385 1 flows are now seen, driven by the fallout from the banking sector
10-yr 3.94 3 s 3.98 7 and rising recession risk. Fed-dated OIS pricing is now reflecting a
15-yr 4.14 i -5 416 -7 drop in probability to 57% for a 50bps rate hike in the upcoimg
20-yr 4.20 Po-1 414 -4 March FOMC meeting with peak terminal rates sharply lower at
30-yr 441 0 449 0 ~5.13% in July. Meanwhile, expect attention to shift to the release

* Market indicative levels of February CPI data tomorrow night.

MGS/GI

IRS Closing (%) Chg (bps)
1-yr 3.64 -6 ® Local govvies continued to gain ground for the 2nd consecutive
3-yr 3.66 -7 session last Friday spurred by lower IRS yields. The curve shifed
5-yr 3.71 -9 lower as overall benchmark MGS/GII yields closed 0-9bps lower
7-yr 3.80 -9 across, amid a 20% decrease in secondary market volume @
10-yr 3.94 -7 RM5.16b. Both the benchmark 5Y MGS 11/27 and 10Y MGS 7/32
Source : Bloomberg rallied with yields ending 8bps lower at 3.57% and 3.94% each.
Interest was mainly seen in off-the-run 24’s, and benchmark 3Y
MGS/GII, 10Y MGS. Gl transactions jumped to form 28% of overall
trades. Expect attention to shift to the release of January industrial
Upcoming Government Bond Tender production figures later today.
Re-opening c:}f RM5.0b of 7Y Gl 9/30 on
Tuesday, 14" March, 2023 Corp Bonds/Sukuk

® | ast Friday, Corporate Bonds/Sukuk saw decent activity with
interest mainly across the GG-AA part of the curve. Secondary
market rose by 16% to RM397m as overall yields ended mixed-to-
higher across a higher number of trades totaling ~35. DANA bonds
dominated the govt-guaranteed space. The long-ends i.e.; 9/49
and 4/52 tranches declined 5bps to 4.55% and 4.59% each
whereas the 32-33’s closed mixed on yields between 4.12-18%
instead. AAA-rated DANUM 6/25 saw the highest trades totalling
RM50m; edging 2bps lower at 3.92%. In the AA-space, energy-
related bonds TG BIN Power 8/25 bonds closed unchanged at
4.30%. BGSM however saw its 8/25 bonds ease 5bps to 4.07% but
its 8/27 tranche however edged 1bps up at 4.25%. Meanwhile, the
banking/finance space was relatively quiet with several odd-lot
trades seen in UOB, AFFIN Islamic and Alliance bank bonds.

11



FIXED INCOME
March 13, 2023

)3 HonglLeong Bank

Daily Trades : Government Bond

Securities

MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll

03/23
04/23
08/23
06/24
07/24
09/24
03/25
09/25
07/26
11/26
05/27
11/27
06/28
04/29
08/29
04/30
04/31
06/31
04/32
07/32
04/33
11/33
07/34
04/37
06/38
05/40
10/42
03/46
07/48
06/50
05/23
08/25
10/25
03/26
09/27
07/28
10/28
07/29
09/30
10/30
10/32
08/37
03/38
09/41
05/47

Closing

YTM

3.065
2.924
2.970
3.223
3.210
3.251
3.370
3.347
3.473
3.572
3.609
3.566
3.741
3.840
3.885
3.891
4.004
3.932
4.081
3.943
4.014
3.996
4.095
4.156
4.135
4.339
4.203
4.302
4.459
4.414
2.799
3.460
3.439
3.502
3.592
3.596
3.713
3.854
3.900
3.923
3.984
4.180
4.157
4.321
4.375

Vol

(RM mil)

100
126
50

296
225

116
354
12
292
894
47

101
145
105
40

430
50
15
95
46
68

[e2F

60
15

370
10
14
50

204
80
80

190

300
20
80

40
5156

Previous

YTM

2.887
2.850
2.836
3.193
3.219
3.276
3.363
3.440
3.534
3.524
3.656
3.648
3.760
3.884
3.973
3.895
4.004
4.006
3.995
4.026
4.100
4.088
4.393
4.239
4.184
4.300
4.209
4.365
4.466
4.414
2.919
3.480
3.474
3.534
3.652
3.681
3.772
3.860
3.936
3.988
4.053
4.282
4.223
4.261
4.394

Previous

Trade Date
(dd/mm/yyyy)

09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
08/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
08/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
02/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
08/03/2023
09/03/2023
08/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
08/03/2023
09/03/2023
02/03/2023
09/03/2023
09/03/2023
01/03/2023

Chg

(bp)

2]



FIXED INCOME HonglLeonq Bank
March 13, 2023 % g g

Daily Trades : Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

Rating Closing Vol Previous Previous Spread

Securities ) Trade Date Against

YTM (RM mil) YTM (ddimmiyyyy) p MGSH
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 08/26 GG 3.707 25 4.351 14/10/2022 -64 25
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 03/32 GG 4.120 10 4.352 21/07/2022 -23 21
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 10/33 GG 4178 10 4.099 22/02/2023 8 23
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 08/42 GG 4.369 30 4.380 01/03/2023 -1 17
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 04/43 GG 4.395 10 4.352 24/09/2021 4 19
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 09/49 GG 4,550 15 4.600 10/02/2023 -5 35
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 04/52 GG 4.590 20 4.640 24/02/2023 -5 39
Telekom Malaysia Berhad 06/24 AAA 3.851 10 2.749 19/11/2021 110 65
Telekom Malaysia Berhad 12124 AAA 3.933 10 3.869 03/02/2023 6 59
Danum Capital Berhad 06/25 AAA 3.921 50 3.945 01/03/2023 -2 58
Cagamas Berhad 08/25 AAA 3.955 5 3.886 14/02/2023 7 62
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/26 AAA 4.150 10 4114 16/02/2023 4 69
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/26 AAA 4.148 1 4.097 23/02/2023 5 69
Danga Capital Berhad 02/26 AAA 3.918 10 3.904 08/02/2023 1 46
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production Sdn Bert ~ 11/27 AAA 4.206 5 4.205 24/02/2023 0 63
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production Sdn Bert ~ 11/29 AAA 4.404 50 4318 20/01/2023 9 58
Tenaga Nasional Berhad 11/31 AAA 4.260 1 4.410 21/02/2023 -15 35
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/32 AAA 4519 30 4.497 24/02/2023 2 452
TNB Western Energy Berhad 07/32 AAA 4.830 5 4.969 25/05/2022 -14 92
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production Sdn Bert  02/33 AAA 4.589 5 4570 21/02/2023 2 64
Infracap Resources Sdn Berhad 04/33 AAA 4539 10 4.499 02/02/2023 4 59
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Berhad 10/32 AAL 4.017 1 4,017 06/03/2023 0 7
Fortune Premiere Sdn Berhad 12124 AA 4.224 20 4.236 30/08/2022 1 88
Tanjung Bin Power Sdn Berhad 08/25 AA2 4.300 5 4.295 21/02/2023 0 96
Bumitama Agri Ltd 07/26 AA2 4.289 10 4.295 01/03/2023 -1 83
UEM Sunrise Berhad 12124 AA- 5.121 10 4784 15/09/2022 34 178
Malaysian Resources Corporation Berhad 02127 AA- 4.669 1 4.919 09/03/2023 -25 115
BGSM Management Sdn Berhad 08/25 AA3 4.068 10 4122 17/02/2023 5 73
PONSB Capital Berhad 06/27 AA3 4.853 1 4.850 09/03/2023 0 133
BGSM Management Sdn Berhad 08/27 AA3 4.249 5 4.239 20/02/2023 1 73
Johor Port Berhad 10/27 AA- 4.470 10 4.500 28/02/2023 -3 89
Tropicana Corporation Berhad 10/23 A+ 6.174 1 6.201 03/03/2023 3 617
DRB-Hicom Berhad 12/26 A+ 4.555 1 4501 02/03/2023 5 104
YNH Property Berhad 02127 A+ 5.346 2 5.343 09/03/2023 0 183
Eco World Capital Services Berhad 03/26 - 5573 1 4.902 01/03/2023 67 211

397

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

Issuer PDS Description Rating/Outlook Action
Cagamas Berhad Conventional and Islamic Commercial Papers MARC-1/MARC-1 Assigned
(CCP/ICP) programmes with a combined IS/Stable

aggregate limit of RM20 billion

Source: RAM, MARC

3]



FIXED INCOME HonglLeonq Bank
March 13, 2023 % g g

Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets
Level 8, Hong Leong Tower

6, Jalan Damanlela

Bukit Damansara

50490 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: 603-2081 1221

Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or
particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment
advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments
mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad
(“HLBB?”) to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to
the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of
the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group
(“HLB Group”). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to
the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader
or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein,
changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient
(whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information,
expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial
services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management,
hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business,
HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions
in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information
about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments.
HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that
statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other
subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the
document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will
occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without
limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No
assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not
market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor
prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply
that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites
are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for
consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or
located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to
law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to
any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner
of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report
may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient
hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.

4]



