Global Markets Research

Fixed Income

		UST
Tenure	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)
2-yr UST	4.59	-28
5-yr UST	3.97	-23
10-yr UST	3.70	-21
30-yr UST	3.71	-14

	MGS			GII*		
Tenure	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)		Closing (%)	Chg (bps)	
3-yr	3.47		-6	3.44		-4
5-yr	3.57		-8	3.60		-9
7-yr	3.89		0	3.85		-1
10-yr	3.94		-8	3.98		-7
15-yr	4.14		-5	4.16		-7
20-yr	4.20		-1	4.14		-4
30-yr	4.41		0	4.49		0
			-			

^{*} Market indicative levels

MYR IRS Levels						
IRS	Closing (%)	Chg	(bps)			
1-yr	3.64		-6			
3-yr	3.66		-7			
5-yr	3.71		-9			
7-yr	3.80		-9			
10-yr	3.94		-7			

Source: Bloomberg

Upcoming Government Bond Tender

Re-opening of RM5.0b of 7Y GII 9/30 on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

• US Treasuries rallied last Friday on flight-to-safety, as the shutdown of Silicon Valley Bank (SVB) reverberated across US financial markets. The curve shifted sharply lower and steepened as overall benchmark yields fell between 14-28bps across notching one-day declines not seen since the global financial crisis. The benchmark UST 2Y yield plunged 28bps lower to 4.59% whilst the much-watched UST 10Y rallied with yields ending 21bps lower 3.70%. Voltility that caused gyrations in USTs has surfaced following hawkish comments earlier by Fed Chair Powell, along with a mixed February jobs report and SVB's failure. Save-haven flows are now seen, driven by the fallout from the banking sector and rising recession risk. Fed-dated OIS pricing is now reflecting a drop in probability to 57% for a 50bps rate hike in the upcoimage March FOMC meeting with peak terminal rates sharply lower at ~5.13% in July. Meanwhile, expect attention to shift to the release of February CPI data tomorrow night.

MGS/GIII

• Local govvies continued to gain ground for the 2nd consecutive session last Friday spurred by lower IRS yields. The curve shifed lower as overall benchmark MGS/GII yields closed 0-9bps lower across, amid a 20% decrease in secondary market volume @ RM5.16b. Both the benchmark 5Y MGS 11/27 and 10Y MGS 7/32 rallied with yields ending 8bps lower at 3.57% and 3.94% each. Interest was mainly seen in off-the-run 24's, and benchmark 3Y MGS/GII, 10Y MGS. GII transactions jumped to form 28% of overall trades. Expect attention to shift to the release of January industrial production figures later today.

Corp Bonds/Sukuk

Last Friday, Corporate Bonds/Sukuk saw decent activity with interest mainly across the GG-AA part of the curve. Secondary market rose by 16% to RM397m as overall yields ended mixed-to-higher across a higher number of trades totaling ~35. DANA bonds dominated the govt-guaranteed space. The long-ends i.e.; 9/49 and 4/52 tranches declined 5bps to 4.55% and 4.59% each whereas the 32-33's closed mixed on yields between 4.12-18% instead. AAA-rated DANUM 6/25 saw the highest trades totalling RM50m; edging 2bps lower at 3.92%. In the AA-space, energy-related bonds TG BIN Power 8/25 bonds closed unchanged at 4.30%. BGSM however saw its 8/25 bonds ease 5bps to 4.07% but its 8/27 tranche however edged 1bps up at 4.25%. Meanwhile, the banking/finance space was relatively quiet with several odd-lot trades seen in UOB, AFFIN Islamic and Alliance bank bonds.



Daily Trades: Government Bond

		Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg
Sec	urities	YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)
MGS	03/23	3.065	100	2.887	09/03/2023	18
MGS	04/23	2.924	126	2.850	09/03/2023	7
MGS	08/23	2.970	50	2.836	09/03/2023	13
MGS	06/24	3.223	7	3.193	09/03/2023	3
MGS	07/24	3.210	296	3.219	09/03/2023	-1
MGS	09/24	3.251	225	3.276	09/03/2023	-2
MGS	03/25	3.370	3	3.363	09/03/2023	1
MGS	09/25	3.347	116	3.440	09/03/2023	-9
MGS	07/26	3.473	354	3.534	09/03/2023	-6
MGS	11/26	3.572	12	3.524	09/03/2023	5
MGS	05/27	3.609	292	3.656	08/03/2023	-5
MGS	11/27	3.566	894	3.648	09/03/2023	-8
MGS	06/28	3.741	47	3.760	09/03/2023	-2
MGS	04/29	3.840	1	3.884	09/03/2023	-4
MGS	08/29	3.885	101	3.973	08/03/2023	-9
MGS	04/30	3.891	145	3.895	09/03/2023	0
MGS	04/31	4.004	105	4.004	09/03/2023	0
MGS	06/31	3.932	40	4.006	09/03/2023	-7
MGS	04/32	4.081	4	3.995	02/03/2023	9
MGS	07/32	3.943	430	4.026	09/03/2023	-8
MGS	04/33	4.014	50	4.100	09/03/2023	-9
MGS	11/33	3.996	15	4.088	09/03/2023	-9
MGS	07/34	4.095	95	4.393	09/03/2023	-30
MGS	04/37	4.156	46	4.239	09/03/2023	-8
MGS	06/38	4.135	68	4.184	09/03/2023	-5
MGS	05/40	4.339	5	4.300	09/03/2023	4
MGS	10/42	4.203	4	4.209	09/03/2023	-1
MGS	03/46	4.302	6	4.365	09/03/2023	-6
MGS	07/48	4.459	2	4.466	09/03/2023	-1
MGS	06/50	4.414	60	4.414	09/03/2023	0
GII	05/23	2.799	15	2.919	09/03/2023	-12
GII	08/25	3.460	6	3.480	08/03/2023	-2
GII	10/25	3.439	370	3.474	09/03/2023	-4
GII	03/26	3.502	10	3.534	08/03/2023	-3
GII	09/27	3.592	14	3.652	09/03/2023	-6
GII	07/28	3.596	50	3.681	09/03/2023	-9
GII	10/28	3.713	204	3.772	09/03/2023	-6
GII	07/29	3.854	80	3.860	09/03/2023	-1
GII	09/30	3.900	80	3.936	09/03/2023	-4
GII	10/30	3.923	190	3.988	08/03/2023	-6
GII	10/32	3.984	300	4.053	09/03/2023	-7
GII	08/37	4.180	20	4.282	02/03/2023	-10
GII	03/38	4.157	80	4.223	09/03/2023	-7
GII	09/41	4.321	1	4.261	09/03/2023	6
GII	05/47	4.375	40	4.394	01/03/2023	-2
1			5156			_
				-		



Daily Trades : Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

		Rating	Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg	Spread
Securities			YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)	Against MGS*
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	08/26	GG	3.707	25	4.351	14/10/2022	-64	25
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	03/32	GG	4.120	10	4.352	21/07/2022	-23	21
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	10/33	GG	4.178	10	4.099	22/02/2023	8	23
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	08/42	GG	4.369	30	4.380	01/03/2023	-1	17
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	04/43	GG	4.395	10	4.352	24/09/2021	4	19
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	09/49	GG	4.550	15	4.600	10/02/2023	-5	35
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	04/52	GG	4.590	20	4.640	24/02/2023	-5	39
Telekom Malaysia Berhad	06/24	AAA	3.851	10	2.749	19/11/2021	110	65
Telekom Malaysia Berhad	12/24	AAA	3.933	10	3.869	03/02/2023	6	59
Danum Capital Berhad	06/25	AAA	3.921	50	3.945	01/03/2023	-2	58
Cagamas Berhad	08/25	AAA	3.955	5	3.886	14/02/2023	7	62
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/26	AAA	4.150	10	4.114	16/02/2023	4	69
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/26	AAA	4.148	1	4.097	23/02/2023	5	69
Danga Capital Berhad	02/26	AAA	3.918	10	3.904	08/02/2023	1	46
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production Sdn Berl	11/27	AAA	4.206	5	4.205	24/02/2023	0	63
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production Sdn Berl	11/29	AAA	4.404	50	4.318	20/01/2023	9	58
Tenaga Nasional Berhad	11/31	AAA	4.260	1	4.410	21/02/2023	-15	35
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/32	AAA	4.519	30	4.497	24/02/2023	2	452
TNB Western Energy Berhad	07/32	AAA	4.830	5	4.969	25/05/2022	-14	92
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production Sdn Berl	02/33	AAA	4.589	5	4.570	21/02/2023	2	64
Infracap Resources Sdn Berhad	04/33	AAA	4.539	10	4.499	02/02/2023	4	59
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Berhad	10/32	AA1	4.017	1	4.017	06/03/2023	0	7
Fortune Premiere Sdn Berhad	12/24	AA	4.224	20	4.236	30/08/2022	-1	88
Tanjung Bin Power Sdn Berhad	08/25	AA2	4.300	5	4.295	21/02/2023	0	96
Bumitama Agri Ltd	07/26	AA2	4.289	10	4.295	01/03/2023	-1	83
UEM Sunrise Berhad	12/24	AA-	5.121	10	4.784	15/09/2022	34	178
Malaysian Resources Corporation Berhad	02/27	AA-	4.669	1	4.919	09/03/2023	-25	115
BGSM Management Sdn Berhad	08/25	AA3	4.068	10	4.122	17/02/2023	-5	73
PONSB Capital Berhad	06/27	AA3	4.853	1	4.850	09/03/2023	0	133
BGSM Management Sdn Berhad	08/27	AA3	4.249	5	4.239	20/02/2023	1	73
Johor Port Berhad	10/27	AA-	4.470	10	4.500	28/02/2023	-3	89
Tropicana Corporation Berhad	10/23	A+	6.174	1	6.201	03/03/2023	-3	617
DRB-Hicom Berhad	12/26	A+	4.555	1	4.501	02/03/2023	5	104
YNH Property Berhad	02/27	A+	5.346	2	5.343	09/03/2023	0	183
Eco World Capital Services Berhad	03/26	-	5.573	1	4.902	01/03/2023	67	211
				397				

^{*}spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

SkyWorld Capital Berhad's Rating Action						
Issuer	PDS Description	Rating/Outlook	Action			
Cagamas Berhad	Conventional and Islamic Commercial Papers (CCP/ICP) programmes with a combined aggregate limit of RM20 billion	MARC-1/MARC-1 IS/Stable	Assigned			

Source: RAM, MARC



Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets Level 8, Hong Leong Tower 6, Jalan Damanlela Bukit Damansara 50490 Kuala Lumpur Tel: 603-2081 1221

Tel: 603-2081 1221 Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad ("HLBB") to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group ("HLB Group"). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management, hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business, HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments. HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.